

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

Case No. S17G2011

EARTHLINK, INC.; EARTHLINK,
LLC; DELTACOM, LLC; and
BUSINESS TELECOM, LLC,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA,
and GWINNETT COUNTY,
GEORGIA,

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
d/b/a AT&T GEORGIA,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA,
and GWINNETT COUNTY,
GEORGIA,

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jonathan A. Feldman
Georgia Bar No. 257707
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2300
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996
404.853.8189

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Council On State Taxation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. This Court Should Determine Whether the 911 Charge Is a Tax or a Fee on a Uniform State-Wide Basis.....	3
B. Appellees’ Failure to Follow the 911 Act’s Audit and Collection Procedures Violated Appellants’ Due Process Rights.....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC v. Cobb County</i> , 342 Ga. App. 323 (2017).....	9
<i>City of Atlanta v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 285 Ga. 231 (2009).....	2–3
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	10–11
<i>Fulton County v. T-Mobile, South, LLC</i> , 305 Ga. App. 466 (2010).....	6
<i>Greater Georgia Amusements, LLC v. State</i> , 317 Ga. App. 118 (2012).....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Parsons</i> , 260 Ga. 824 (1991).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	5
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-120 <i>et seq.</i> (“911 Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-134(b).....	10
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-134(d)(4).....	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	4
Legislation	
No Regulation Without Representation Act of 2017, H.R. 2887, 115th Cong. (2017).....	4
Stop Taxing Our Potential Act of 2018, S. 3180, 115th Cong. (2018).....	4
Ga. Act 372 (H.B. 811) (May 3, 2018).....	12–13

Other Authorities

ABA Comm’n on Ethics & Prof’l Responsibility, Formal Op. 342 (Nov. 24, 1975)13–14

COST Policy Statement, *Government Utilization of Contingent Fee Arrangements in Tax Audits and Appeals* (<https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-policy-positions/government-utilization-of-contingent-fee-arrangements-in-tax-audits-and-appeals.pdf>) 11

Gupta & Mills, *Does Disconformity in State Corporate Income Tax Systems Affect Compliance Cost Burdens?*, 56 Nat’l Tax J. 355 (2003)8

Stuart Taylor, Jr., *Opening Argument - How a Few Rich Lawyers Tax the Rest of Us*, Nat’l J. (June 26, 1999) 13
